

Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	16-0	119	Version: 1				
Туре:	Age	nda Item		Status:	Adopted		
File created:	2/1/2	2016		In control:	Judiciary Committee		
On agenda:	2/18	/2016		Final action:	2/18/2016		
Title:		Authority to settle the Workers' Compensation Claims of Henry Negoda vs. MWRDGC, Cases 12 WC 7422, 12 WC 9083, 12 WC 9345, in the sum of \$40,035.87, Account 901-30000-601090					
Sponsors:							
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:							
Date	Ver.	Action B	y	Ac	tion	Result	
2/18/2016	1	Board o	f Commissioners	Ap	proved	Pass	
2/18/2016	1	Commit	tee of the Whole	Re	commended	Pass	

TRANSMITTAL LETTER FOR BOARD MEETING OF FEBRUARY 18, 2016

COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY

Mr. David St. Pierre, Executive Director

Authority to settle the Workers' Compensation Claims of Henry Negoda vs. MWRDGC, Cases 12 WC 7422, 12 WC 9083, 12 WC 9345, in the sum of \$40,035.87, Account 901-30000-601090

Dear Sir:

Henry Negoda is a Machinist at the Stickney Water Reclamation Plant. On April 20, 2010, he sustained a minor injury to his right fifth finger. There was no lost time involved.

On July 20, 2010, he sustained an injury to his left knee. He required surgery for this injury, which was performed on August 27, 2010. He was able to return to work on November 29, 2010.

Mr. Negoda was paid a total of \$19,834.41, which represents 17.4 weeks of lost time benefits for the injury that occurred on July 20, 2010.

On March 16, 2011, he sustained injuries to his left hand, left ring and small fingers. The injuries were not severe, but he did lose time off from work. He initially returned to work on April 18, 2011.

Mr. Negoda was paid a total of \$5,280.32, which represents 4.6 weeks of lost time benefits for the injury that occurred on March 16, 2011.

On September 22, 2011, he sustained an injury to his right arm. This injury only required conservative treatment. There was no lost time involved.

On September 25, 2013, he sustained injuries to his lower back and right arm. The injuries required

File #: 16-0119, Version: 1

conservative care. There was no lost time involved.

Mr. Negoda filed multiple Applications of Adjustment of Claims with the IWCC through his counsel. Subject to the approval of the IWCC, these cases can now be settled for \$40,035.87, representing 21% loss of a left leg and 5% loss of a right arm, plus \$1,000.00 as final resolution of disputed benefits. This settlement will close out any future lost time or medical benefits associated with these injuries.

The Director of Human Resources believes this settlement is in the best interest of the District and requests payment of that sum be approved and she be authorized to execute such documents as may be necessary to effect the settlement.

Requested, Denice E. Korcal, Director of Human Resources, DEK:RAJ:RG:sts Respectfully Submitted, Mariyana T. Spyropoulos, Chairman Committee on Judiciary Disposition of this agenda item will be documented in the official Regular Board Meeting Minutes of the Board of Commissioners for February 18, 2016